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TOWN OF STETTLER 

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 

TUESDAY, APRIL 19th, 2022 

6:30 P.M. 

AGENDA 

 

1. Agenda Additions 

 

2. Agenda Approval 

 

3. Confirmation of Minutes 

 

(a) Minutes of the Regular Council Meeting of April 5th, 2022                                                     5-15
 

(b) Minutes of the Committee of the Whole Meeting of April 12th, 2022                                  16-19   

 

4. Citizens Forum 

 

5. Delegations 

 

(a) 6:35pm – Manager of Financial Services Kim Hymers – 2021 Financial Statements         20-73
 

         (b) 7:00pm – Winnie Bisset – Heartland Youth Centre – Bowl for Kids Update                     Verbal
 

6. Administration 

   

(a) Committee of the Whole Recommendations – April 12, 2022                                                74
 

(b) 2022 Capital Budget – 53rd Street Waterline Tender Award                                               75-76
 

(c) Bank Reconciliation – March 31, 2022                                                                                       77
 

(d) CAO Reports                                                                                                                            78-82 

 

(e) Meeting Dates 

 

- Tuesday, April 26 – Regional Water Meeting – 1:00pm 

- Tuesday, May 3 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, May 10 – 2022 Tax Deliberations – 3:00pm 

- Tuesday, May 10 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, May 17 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Monday, June 6-Friday, June 10 – Seniors’ Week 

- Tuesday, June 7 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Saturday, June 11 – Town & County Pancake Breakfast 

- Tuesday, June 14 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, June 21 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, July 5 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, July 12 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, July 19 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, August 2 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, August 9 – COW – 4:30pm 
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- Tuesday, August 16 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, September 6 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, September 13 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, September 20 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Wednesday, September 21-Friday, September 23 – Alberta Municipalities  

Conference - Calgary 

- Tuesday, October 4 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, October 11 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, October 18 – Organizational Meeting – 6:30pm (Council to Follow) 

- Tuesday, October 18 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, November 1 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, November 8 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, November 15 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Monday, December 5 – Regional Water Meeting – 1:00pm 

- Tuesday, December 6 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, December 13 – 2023 Interim Budget Workshop – 3:00pm 

- Tuesday, December 13 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, December 20 – Council – 6:30pm 

  

(g) Accounts Payable in the amount of $345,940.70                                                         83-95
      ($123,354.06 + $36,113.29 + $65,735.83 + $4,429.68 + $116,307.84) 

 

7.  Council 

 

(a) Meeting Reports 

 

8. Minutes 

 

          (a) Stettler Waste Management Authority Meeting – March 15, 2022                           96-100  

 

9. Public Hearing  

 

10. Bylaws 

        

11. Correspondence 

 

 (a) Stettler Regional Board of Trade – Trade Show Press Release                                 101-102 

 

12. Items Added 

 

13. In-Camera Session  

 

            (a) Tax Sale Property – Third Party Information – FOIP – Section 16                            Handout
 

14. Adjournment 
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  MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWN OF STETTLER COUNCIL 

HELD ON TUESDAY, APRIL 5th, 2022 IN THE MUNICIPAL OFFICE, 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 

Present:  Mayor S. Nolls 

 

Councillors K. Baker, C. Barros, G. Lawlor,   

S. Pfeiffer, T. Randell & W. Smith  

   

CAO G. Switenky  

Assistant CAO S. Gerlitz 

Director of Planning & Development L. Graham 

Director of Operations M. Robbins 

Planning & Operations Clerk A. Stormoen 

 

Media (1) 

 

Absent:    

   

Call to Order:  Mayor Nolls called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.  

 

1/2. Agenda Additions/Approval:   

 

         Motion 22:04:01 Moved by Councillor Lawlor to approve the agenda as  

  presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous   

3. Confirmation of Minutes: 

 

(a)    Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Council held  

   March 15, 2022 

 

Motion 22:04:02        Moved by Councillor Smith that the Minutes of the  

Regular Meeting of Council held on March 15, 2022  

be approved as amended. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

(b)     Business Arising from the March 15, 2022 Minutes 

 

 

4.  Citizen’s Forum:        (a)         None 

    

5.     Delegations:               (a)       6:35pm – Rocky Ross, Monty Gertner & Ty Wilson – Stettler  

                                                 Agricultural Society – Legacy Arena Project 

 

Mayor Nolls welcomed R. Ross, M. Gertner and T. Wilson to 

the meeting. 

 

R. Ross, M. Gertner and T. Wilson advised that the Stettler 

Agricultural Society believes that they must continue to 

evolve and be sustainable through diversifying what they 

offer to the community, and in particular to the agricultural 

industry at all levels. Recognizing the long and storied 

history it has with the cattle industry and rodeo community, 

it needs to support the changing environment and needs 

that exist for today’s participants and supporters.  

 

The Society has worked tirelessly through the demands of 

closures and restrictions to develop new and innovative 

programs to maintain stability and sustainability. This has 

created a collaborative relationship with many industry 

groups and individuals, that it has identified how much 

more successful the Ag Society could be with the added 

requests to host major events. Alberta High School Rodeo 

Association has encouraged and worked closely with 
5
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Stettler District Agricultural Society over the past two years 

in order to successfully keep their programs going, while 

other venues that were scheduled to host them indicated 

that they couldn’t accommodate them. It has also brought 

major cattle events and sales to Stettler Agricultural 

Society, with Provincial Breed Association Junior shows and 

national events coming this summer.  

 

In order to achieve the support and attract provincial and 

national organizations/associations and groups, the 

outdoor arena facility requires a complete upgrade and 

expansion. The Society has lost bids to two provincial 

events this past year due to concerns over safety for both 

competitors and livestock. The Board of Directors is 

dedicated to making this happen, and has committed 

infrastructure dollars from Society funds. Additionally, the 

Society was recently successful in getting a matching 

Community Facility Enhancement Grant from the Province 

specifically to begin refurbishing the outdoor facility. 

 

The Agricultural Society is dealing directly with the 

manufacturer (2W) in order to get the best price possible, 

and to have them as a consultant to ensure that there is a 

relationship ongoing after the project is completed. The 

cost of the rebuild will be $203,977.25 for the steel and an 

additional estimated cost of $100,000 for ground work, 

electrical upgrades, water lines and grader/loader work. 

 

The Agricultural Society has been successful in their 

application for a line of credit and CFEP grant, and private 

donations. 

 

A summary of the funding request is as follows: 

 

- Development Permit (ongoing) 

- Trees on Ag Society Land (100 Spruce Trees, 

approximately $20,000) 

- Trees on Town Land 

- Front Entrance (approximately $15,000 in material) 

 

Mayor Nolls thanked R. Ross, M. Gertner and T. Wilson for 

their presentation and the excellent services they provide 

to the community. 

   

Motion 22:04:03        Moved by Councillor Baker that Town of Stettler Council  

bring the Stettler Agricultural Society’s funding request  

forward at the April 12, 2022 Committee of the Whole  

Meeting. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

Rocky Ross, Monty Gertner and Ty Wilson left the meeting at 

6:58 p.m. 

 

                                            (b)      6:50pm – Cheryl Barros, Malcolm Fischer – Community  

                                               Builders – 2022 Monuments 

 

                                                Councillor Barros deferred her seat as Councillor. 

 

                                                Mayor Nolls welcomed C. Barros, M. Fischer, B. Geddes and  

                                                L. Graham to the meeting.  

 

                                                C. Barros, M. Fischer, B. Geddes and L. Graham  

                                                advised that the Community Builders Committee has met  

                                                several times in 2022 to commence the nomination process  

                                                for this year’s two recipients. The Committee consists of  6
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                                            members Cheryl Barros, Malcolm Fischer, Byron Geddes,  

                                                 Leann Graham, Carson Ellis, Donna Morris, Lara Angus and  

                                                 Stacey Benjamin (formerly). 

 

                                                The Committee is currently drafting text, assembling  

                                          photos, and working with the monument creators for the  

                                                        upcoming addition.  

 

                                                CAO G. Switenky advised that the 2022 Capital Budget  

                                                includes $25,000 towards the cost of the heart monuments.  

                                                The intent is to have multiple hearts available over the  

                                                coming years to ensure uniformity and consistency. The  

                                                internal portion of the “cut out” heart have also been  

                                                donated to the Town. 

 

Mayor Nolls thanked C. Barros, M. Fischer, L. Graham and 

B. Geddes for their presentation and ongoing work on the 

Committee. 

   

Motion 22:04:04        Moved by Councillor Lawlor that Town of Stettler Council  

authorizes the installation of two (2) Community Builder  

Monuments for 2022.  

 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

                                                           M. Fischer and B. Geddes left the meeting at 7:06 p.m.  

                                                           C. Barros resumed her seat as Councillor. 

   

  6. Administration:          (a)       Master Servicing Study 

 

     Mayor Nolls welcomed Director of Operations M. Robbins  

and Director of Planning & Development L. Graham to the  

meeting. 

 

Master Servicing Study 

 

M. Robbins and L. Graham advised that the Town and  

County of Stettler received a Regional Collaboration Grant  

of $240,000 to complete a master servicing study in 2015.  

Preparation of the report includes staff and council  

representation from both Town and County, and  

stakeholder consultation through the process. 

 

The study is a detailed report that includes a total evaluation  

of the transportation, water, wastewater, and storm  

infrastructure that currently exists within the Town and  

surrounding County lands. The report will be a resource  

available to staff/developers when evaluating capacity  

needs of the existing system, upgrades to consider when  

completing replacements, plus provides initial engineering  

information to start the design process for future  

development. Because of the large amount of technical  

information included in the report, administration has  

prepared a summary for report adoption. 

 

Offsite Levy Bylaw 

 

In 2007, the Town of Stettler contracted Tagish Engineering  

to prepare a Future Growth Assessment and Sanitary Sewer  

Collection System Report. This report included a review of  

our existing system as well as upgrades required to service  

the future collection areas identified. In 2008, Town of Stettler  

Council adopted the Off-Site Levy Bylaw 1972-08. At that  

time, the levy amount was set at $5,000.00 per gross  

developable acre. Since 2008, the Town has collected  7
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$286,918.90 in offsite levies and has a commitment through  

existing Development Agreements for an additional  

$151,648. 

 

Based on the 2019 Regional Master Servicing Study  

administration has prepared a new Off-Site Levy Bylaw that  

accounts for an increase from $5,000 a gross developable  

acre to $6,555.23 per gross developable area. The new  

bylaw includes additional provisions regarding the  

calculation and collection of the offsite levies as well as the  

annual review and reporting that is now required under the  

Municipal Government Act. The schedules in the bylaw  

include the “2019 Regional Master Servicing Study  

Summary,” the offsite levy rates applicable by development  

area and corresponding map indicating the development  

areas. Director of Operations M. Robbins highlighted  

Schedule A of the Bylaw. 
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Motion 22:04:05        Moved by Councillor Pfeiffer that the Town of Stettler  

Council adopt the 2019 Master Servicing Study as  

presented. 

 

 MOTION CARRIED 

         Unanimous 

 

10.    Bylaws:                           (a)    Bylaw 2148-22 – Offsite Levies for Wastewater Infrastructure 

 

   Director of Planning & Development L. Graham provided an  

   update on offsite levies and when you can take them, as  

   well as a summary of Bylaw 2148-22. 

 

Motion 22:04:06        Moved by Councillor Randell that the Town of Stettler  

Council give first reading to Bylaw 2148-22. 

 

 MOTION CARRIED 

 Unanimous 

 

Mayor Nolls thanked M. Robbins, L. Graham, and A.  

Stormoen for their excellent presentation. 

 

L. Graham, and A. Stormoen left the meeting at 7:40 p.m. 

 

 

6.    Administration (cont’d):    (b)  2022 Capital Budget – Paving Tender 

 

     Director of Operations M. Robbins advised that the 2022  

Capital Budget includes $750,000 to rehabilitate 44th Avenue  

from 39-50 Street, $150,000 for asphalt repair patches and  11
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$100,000 for pathway expansions. 

 

Tender packages were put together by Tagish Engineering  

and advertised on the Alberta Purchasing Connection. The  

tender included asphalt costs for the pathway expansion  

but will require additional expenditures for town staff to  

construct the base work and complete drainage  

improvements required for the pathway location. 

 

 
 

 
 

Motion 22:04:07        Moved by Councillor Barros that the Town of Stettler  

Council award the 2022 Paving Tender to TJ Paving in the  

amount of $696,616.50, plus a contingency of $75,000  

allowing expenditure increases to budget amounts for  

asphalt repairs up to $150,000 for a total maximum  

expenditure to TJ Paving of $826,471.50 as outlined in the  

table above, utilizing Tagish Engineering for engineering  

services of $57,000 with project funding of $948,471.50 from  

the 2022 Capital Budget. 

 

 MOTION CARRIED 

 Unanimous 

 

M. Robbins left the meeting at 7:53 p.m. 

 

                                          (c)     2022 Budget Summary – February 28, 2022 

 

Motion 22:04:08        Moved by Councillor Baker that the Town of Stettler  

Council accept the Budget Summary as of February 28, 2022 

as presented. 

 

 MOTION CARRIED 

 Unanimous 

 

                                          (d)     Bank Reconciliations – December 31, 2021, January 31, 2022  

& February 28, 2022 

 

Motion 22:04:09        Moved by Councillor Pfeiffer that the Town of Stettler  

Council accept the Bank Reconciliations as of December 

31, 2021, January 31, 2022 & February 28, 2022 as presented. 

 

 MOTION CARRIED 

 Unanimous 

 

  (g)       Meeting Dates 

 

- Wednesday, April 6-Friday, April 8 – Virtual Economic  

  Developers Alberta Conference – Council Chambers 

- Friday, April 8 – Trade Show Preparations – 12:00pm 12
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- Friday April 8-10 – Stettler Trade Show 

- Tuesday, April 12 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, April 19 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, April 26 – Regional Water Meeting – 1:00pm 

- Tuesday, May 3 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, May 10 – 2022 Tax Deliberations – 3:00pm 

- Tuesday, May 10 – COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, May 17 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, June 7 – Council – 6:30pm 

- Tuesday, June 14 - COW – 4:30pm 

- Tuesday, June 21 – Council – 6:30pm  

 

(d)      Accounts Payable in the amount of $1,160,383.31 

 

Motion 22:04:10          Moved by Councillor Smith that the Accounts Payable     

   in the amount of $1,160,383.31 ($3,834.53 + $6,473.92 +  

$61,715.41 + $127,339.84 + $190,721.79 + $290,937.99 +  

$342,243.97 + $1,536.89 + $61,884.39 + $73,694.58) for the  

 period ending April 5th, 2022 for having been paid, be  

 accepted as presented. 

 

 MOTION CARRIED 

         Unanimous   

              

7. Council:                                 Councillors outlined highlights of meetings they attended. 

 
   

(a) Mayor Nolls 

 

March 16 – Talk of the Town 

March 17 – County of Stettler Housing Authority 

March 18 – Signed Cheques at the Town Office 

March 21 – Stettler District Ambulance Association 

March 21 – Heartland Youth Centre Annual General  

Meeting 

March 23 – Economic Development Committee 

March 23 – Talk of the Town 

March 25 – Stettler Waste Management Authority  

March 25 – Stettler Fire Advisory 

March 25 – Signed Cheques at the Town Office 

March 29 – Meeting with the Stettler Hospice Society 

March 30 – Talk of the Town 

April 1 – Signed Cheques at the Town Office 

April 4 – Stettler District Ambulance Association Zoom  

Meeting with Minister Copping 

April 5 – Presentation with Stettler Elementary Grade 6 Class 

 

(b) Councillor Baker 

 

March 25 – Stettler Waste Management Authority 

March 25 – Stettler Fire Advisory 

April 4 – Corporate Identity Committee 

April 5 – Presentation with Stettler Elementary Grade 6 Class 

 

(c) Councillor Barros 

 

March 21 – Heartland Youth Centre Annual General  

Meeting 

March 24 – Stettler Hospital Foundation 50/50 Meeting 

March 29 – Stettler Hospital Foundation 50/50 Meeting 

March 31 – Heartland Beautification Meeting 

 

(d) Councillor Lawlor 

 

March 16 – Stettler Library Board Meeting 

March 17 – Red Deer River Municipal Users Group 

March 21 – Stettler District Ambulance Association 
13
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March 21 – Heartland Youth Centre Annual General  

Meeting 

March 23 – Economic Development Committee 

March 24 – Parkland Regional Advocacy Committee 

March 30 – Portfolio Panel Planning  

April 4 – Stettler Rotary Meeting 

April 4 – Stettler District Ambulance Association Zoom  

Meeting with Minister Copping 

 

 

(e) Councillor Pfeiffer  

 

March 23 – Economic Development Meeting 

March 23 – FCSS Meeting 

April 5 - Presentation with Stettler Elementary Grade 6 Class 

 

(f) Councillor Randell  

 

February 16 – Economic Development Committee 

February 17 – Brownlee Emerging Trends Conference 

February 24 – MLA Town Hall 

March 9 – Municipal Planning Commission 

March 9 – Stettler Museum Casino Night Fundraiser 

March 17 – Stettler Housing Authority 

March 21 – Heartland Youth Centre Annual General  

Meeting 

March 23 – Economic Development Committee 

March 27 – Stettler Museum Board Meeting 

 

(g) Councillor Smith 

 

March 16 – Stettler Library Meeting 

March 23 – Stettler FCSS Meeting 

March 31 – Heartland Beautification Meeting 

April 5 – Stettler Airport Master Plan Meeting 

 

           

           Motion 22:04:11 Moved by Councillor Lawlor that the Town of Stettler  

 Council approve the Council Reports as presented. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

 

8. Minutes: (a)   Stettler District Ambulance Association – March 21, 2022  

 

           Motion 22:04:12 Moved by Councillor Lawlor that the Minutes (a) be  

 accepted as presented. 

       

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

9. Public Hearing:         None  

 

       

 11.  Correspondence: (a)  STARS – Town of Stettler Impact Report 

                                                (b)  Alberta Municipalities – Alberta Provincial Police Service  

                                                (c)  Alberta Municipalities – Allocation of the Local Government  

          Fiscal Framework 

                                                (d)  Stettler Waste Management Authority – Financial Statements  

          for the Year Ended December 31, 2021 

                                                (e)  National Police Federation – Proposal to Join Our Call of  

          Action 

                                                (f)   Town of Fox Creek – Letter to Alberta Utilities Re: Increasing  

          Utility Fees 

                                               (g)   Alberta Public Works Association – National Public Works  

          Week 

 

          14
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         Motion 22:04:13                     Moved by Councillor Baker that the Town of Stettler Council                       

                                                         accept the Correspondence items (a-g) as presented. 

      

    MOTION CARRIED 

    Unanimous 

   

 12.  Items Added:               None 

  

   13.   In-Camera Session:     None 

  

   14.   Adjournment: 

 

           Motion 22:04:14             Moved by Councillor Lawlor that this regular meeting of  

             the Town of Stettler Council be adjourned. 

  

    MOTION CARRIED 

                                              Unanimous at 8:32 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

________________________________ 

Mayor 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Assistant CAO 
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MINUTES OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING 

APRIL 12, 2022 

 

Present: Mayor S. Nolls 

 

Councillors K. Baker, C. Barros, G. Lawlor, S. Pfeiffer, T. Randell & W.  

Smith  

  

CAO G. Switenky 

Assistant CAO S. Gerlitz 

Director of Planning & Development L. Graham 

Director of Parks & Leisure Services A. King 

   

Absent:              

 

  

Call to Order: Mayor Nolls called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m.  

 

1. Agenda Additions/Deletions  

 

2. Agenda Approval 

 

Moved by Councillor Baker that the agenda be approved as presented. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

3. 4:35pm – Glenda Farnden – STARS 2022 Update 

 

Mayor Nolls welcomed G. Farnden to the meeting. 

 

G. Farnden advised that STARS remains under strict protocols, and their first  

priority is uninterrupted operations. Currently, 1 in 5 STARS missions are COVID-19  

related. 

 

The Emergency Link Centre (ELC) receives over 32,000 emergency requests  

each year. Through a pilot project, transport physicians take a shift in the ELC  

and virtual consultations with physicians are available, which allows for real- 

time diagnostics. 

 

G. Farnden advised that 20% of STARS funding came from government in 2021,  

while the other 80% came from fundraising efforts such as the STARS Lottery,  

Calendar Campaign, and online raffles. Throughout the pandemic, the inability  

to travel decreased the efficacy of the Calendar Campaign, but the 2022  

Lottery was the second best to-date. 

 

G. Farnden presented the following statistics for the Stettler region: 
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G. Farnden expressed STARS’ appreciation for the Town of Stettler’s support though  

the current pledge of $2 per capita, with STARS as a line-item in the annual budget.  

On behalf of STARS, G. Farnden presented Town Council with a plaque,  

acknowledging Stettler’s support. G. Farnden advised that moving forward, STARS is 

requesting a $12,000 fixed rate support as a standing motion. Discussion ensued 

 

Mayor Nolls thanked G. Farnden for her presentation and the excellent work done by 

STARS. 

 

Moved by Councillor Barros that the Committee of the Whole recommend to Town  

Council that the funding request of $12,000 be approved at the April 19, 2022 Regular  

Meeting of Council. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

G. Farnden left the meeting at 4:56 p.m.  

 

 

4. Surplus Paving Stones 

 

 G. Switenky advised that when road reconstruction projects are completed  

downtown, paving stone sidewalks are replaced with poured in place concrete  

sidewalks. The Town salvages the paving stones and stores the excess at the shop  

yard. Traditionally, a small inventory is kept for maintenance and replacement needs  

in the downtown area and the surplus bricks are sold by tender in the town surplus  

equipment sale in accordance with Policy V-2(b) Disposal of Surplus Equipment,  

Police Seizures and Lost & Found Items. We have not had a town sale for several years  

and currently have 18 pallets, approximately 1800 sq. ft. of used paving stones of 

varying color/shape. 

 

 

17
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Recently, the town has had two requests from volunteer/not-for-profit organizations  

for the recycled paving stones to be used for local projects at no cost. Historically, the  

used paving stones have captured anywhere from $75-200 per pallet (approximately  

100 sq. ft. pallet), largely determined by the varying quality within each pallet.   

 

Both requests are for small quantities of bricks, at approximately 300 sq. ft. and 500 sq.  

fit. If Committee of the Whole supports these requests, Administration could provide  

the paving stones to the groups at no charge. Alternatively, Administration can direct  

them to bid on the paving stones in the town sale that will be held in June 2022.  

 

Moved by Councillor Lawlor that the Committee of the Whole mutually supports that  

Administration reasonably and fairly consider requests for the donation of surplus used  

paving stones, at no cost, to local volunteer community groups and not for profit  

organizations for the use and benefit in local projects. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

 

5. Coast to Coast Tour – Funding Request 

 

 CAO G. Switenky advised that at the March 15th, 2022 Council Meeting, Malcolm  

Fischer proposed a funding request on behalf of the Coast to Coast Vintage Car Tour.  

The request to the Town of Stettler or Board of Trade would be: 

 

- Sponsoring the “Wine and Cheese Welcome Reception” on August 22  

- Donation of the Community Hall bathroom access on August 23, and the hall itself 

for dining if the weather is inclement.  

 

Discussion ensued regarding the potential use of the Hall. It was also noted that this 

event is not being sponsored by a specific organization, but rather an individual 

resident asking Council if Town Council would like to host a Meet & Greet event. 

 

Moved by Councillor Lawlor that the Committee of the Whole recommend that the  

Town of Stettler Council approve the ‘Meet & Greet Night’ sponsored by Town Council  

and potential use of the Community Hall, with funds of up to $3000 to come from the  

Community Development Account in the 2022 Operating Budget.  

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous 

 

6. Stettler Agricultural Society – Legacy Project Funding Request 

 

 CAO G. Switenky advised that at the April 5, 2022 Regular Meeting of Council,  

delegates from the Stettler Agricultural Society gave a presentation on the scope of  

the Legacy Project, which included a request for support from the Town of Stettler.  

Potential avenues for support were identified as: 
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- Development Permit (ongoing) 

- Trees on Ag Society Land (100 Spruce Trees, approximately $20,000) 

- Trees on Town Land 

- Front Entrance (approximately $15,000) 

 

Discussion ensued regarding the type of trees, locations of trees, the growing cycle of  

various types of trees, the soil conditions for planting trees, and the constraints of  

planting trees on Town property with gas lines and town infrastructure. Following  

discussion, concerns were expressed by the Committee about the placement of  

trees. It was also noted that more information is needed regarding the front entrance  

request. Mayor Nolls advised that he would contact the Stettler Agricultural Society for  

further details. 

 

7. Additions 

 

8. Adjournment 

 

Moved by Councillor Smith that the Committee of the Whole Meeting be  

adjourned. 

 

MOTION CARRIED 

Unanimous at 5:52 p.m.  

 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Mayor 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Assistant CAO 

19



\\tos20-fs1\company shared folders\Misc Town\Steven\Memo\20220419Council - 2021 Financial Statement.doc 

MEMORANDUM 
 

 To: Greg Switenky, CAO 

 

 From: Steven Gerlitz, Asst. CAO 

 

 Date: April 19, 2022 

 

 Re: 2021 Financial Statements 

 
Recommendation 

That the Town of Stettler Council accept the 2021 Consolidated Financial Statements and the Municipal 

Financial Information Return for the Year Ended December 31, 2021 as presented, including correspondence 

from the Auditor as follows: 

 

1. “Audit Findings” Letter dated April 19, 2022.  

2. “Significant Deficiencies in Internal Control” Letter dated April 19, 2022 

3. Auditor Opinion Letter dated April 19, 2022 

4. The Auditors’ Report on the 2021 Consolidated Financial Statements, dated April 19, 2022. 

5. The Auditors’ Report on the 2021 Municipal Financial Information Return dated April 19, 2022. 

 

Background Information 

  

Plans & Bylaws 

 

Financial Implications 

 

Alternatives to the Recommendation 

 

Points to Ponder 

 

Communication 

• J. Tanner, Auditor – Gitzel Krejci Dand Peterson 

• K. Hymers – Office Administrator 

• G. Switenky – CAO 

 

Documentation  

• 2021 Financial Audit 

• 2021 Expense and Revenue Statement 

• 2021 Reserves 

• 2021 Capital Budget Summary 
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2021 Budget Summary 31-Dec-21 March 29, 2022 - C Run (final)

2021 Budget

Actual - Dec 31, 

2021       C Run Variance % Notes

Administration $280,020 $953,872.68 -$673,852.68 340.64%

Insurance hail claim - $561,123 / MOS 

business $150 - $73500 / history book 

$16,450

Inter Department Transfer - $250,000

Police $495,308 $496,660.32 -$1,352.32 100.27% MSI Operating - $52,448

Traffic Fines (Budget - $60,000 / Actual - $38,992 = 65%)

Provincial Grant - $347,616 / Community SRO - $30,986 (Sept-Dec)

Fire $549,247 $573,716.43 -$24,469.43 104.46%

Disaster Services $0 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Bylaw Enforcement $109,950 $108,299.23 $1,650.77 98.50% Animal / Business License

Business Licenses (Budget - $86,250 - Actual $87,014 (101%) /Animal License - Budget $21,700 - Actual $20,015

Roads, Streets, Walks, Lights $543,800 $253,215.20 $290,584.80 46.56%

Frontage - 60,000 now 0.00 / Pathway 

rehab $50,000 / pavement patching 

$150,000 not in 21

Roads Frontage - Pavement (Budget - $62,075)

Airport $10,880 $23,293.40 -$12,413.40 214.09% County runway lighting

Drainage $0 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%

Water Supply & Distribution $3,147,358 $3,042,969.96 $104,388.04 96.68%

Metered sale of water (Budget - $1,961,648 / Actual - $1,787,455 - 91%)

Metered out of Town (Budget - $1,070,000 / Actual - $1,170,629 - 109%)

Bulk water (Budget - $40,000 / Actual $28,456 - 71%)

Sewer $950,701 $859,176.86 $91,524.14 90.37%

Sewer Service Charges (Budget - $888,681 / Actual $858,677 - 97%)

Garbage Collection & Disposal $836,789 $824,391.63 $12,397.37 98.52%

Residential Garbage Revenue (Budget - $634,980 / Actual $616,123.43 - 97%) 

Recycling Revenue (Budget - $170,664 / Actual - $171,173 - 100%)

FCSS $157,148 $157,140.00 $8.00 99.99%

Cemetery $23,600 $33,529.24 -$9,929.24 142.07%

Planning & Development $44,500 $84,807.12 -$40,307.12 190.58% Market analysis - $43,626

Building Permits (Budget - $30,000 / Actual - $26,793 - 89% )

Economic Development - BOT $232,125 $133,722.09 $98,402.91 57.61% no trade show, open farm days, awards

Subdivison Land $2,000 $300.00 $1,700.00 15.00%

Land, Housing & Rentals $282,015 $287,318.68 -$5,303.68 101.88% increase in roaduse agreements

Health Unit - $204,400

Ambulance Station - $20,100

SRC - Library - Budget - $42,000

Recreation - General $3,000 $913.87 $2,086.13 30.46%

Recreation Programs $22,700 $26,655.07 -$3,955.07 117.42% storage rentals

Facilities $952,732 $797,782.15 $154,949.85 83.74%

Revenue loss (arena - $99,000 / fitness 

$21,000 / Pool - $35,000) / County 

Partnership - $434.293

Community Hall $45,000 $24,340.25 $20,659.75 54.09% Rental loss

Senior's Center $20,875 $9,814.83 $11,060.17 47.02% Rental loss

Parks $165,650 $119,631.34 $46,018.66 72.22% $50,000 - WSP Concept Plan not in 21

Lions Campground - Budget - $115,000 / Actual - $84,744 = 74%

Operating Contingency $4,529 $7,370.24 -$2,841.24 0.00%

Taxes $8,677,404 $8,643,775.36 $33,628.64 99.61%

Other Revenue $1,938,350 $1,809,738.73 $128,611.27 93.36% Business Taxes / Penalties

Franchise Fee - GAS (Budget - $1,002,950 / Actual - $975,627 - 97%)

Franchise Fee - ELECTRIC (Budget - $727,000 / Actual - $692,125 = 95%)

Return on Investments (Budget - $140,000 / Actual - $70,302 - 50%)

Total Revenue $19,495,681 $19,272,434.68 $223,246.32 98.85%

Revenue
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2021 Budget

Actual - Dec 31, 

2021       C Run Variance % Notes

Council & Legislative $221,630 $193,962.81 $27,667.19 87.52%
Council Honorarium (Budget - $152,630 / Actual - $151,166.47 - 99%)
Council per diem - Budget - $27,000
Council travel & subsistance - Budget - $22,000 / Actual - $10,611 - 48%)
Council Membership Conferences (Budget - $16,000 / Actual - $12,819 - 80%)

Administration $1,294,932 $1,649,505.56 -$354,573.56 127.38%

COVID $13,006 / Hail Claims $171,869 / 

history book - $16,450 / MOST - Business 

COVID $150 - $73,500

Police $1,264,942 $1,251,864.95 $13,077.05 98.97%
RCMP - Contract Billings (Budget - $1,080,481)

Fire $994,059 $926,409.21 $67,649.79 93.19%
Hall expenses - $23,000 / Equipment - 

$43,000

Disaster Services $33,080 $30,420.62 $2,659.38 91.96%

Bylaw Enforcement $192,716 $200,672.93 -$7,956.93 104.13% demo unslightly property 

Common Services $156,733 $134,813.07 $21,919.93 86.01% shop expenses - $21,000

Roads, Streets, Walks, Lights $2,412,829 $1,701,719.32 $711,109.68 70.53%

Trans - $57,000 / snow clearing - 

$164,000 / signs - $11,300 / lanes - 

$53,000 / pathway rehab - $50,000 / 

pavement patching - $150,000 / roads - 

$125,000 /  drainage - $58,000 / street 

light, traffic lights - $27,400 / 

Airport $47,635 $20,593.45 $27,041.55 43.23%

Water Supply & Distribution $3,078,025 $3,020,701.69 $57,323.31 98.14%

Sewer $706,865 $640,599.30 $66,265.70 90.63%

Garbage Collection & Disposal $724,917 $712,519.63 $12,397.37 98.29%

FCSS $196,435 $196,435.00 $0.00 100.00%

Cemetery $65,790 $45,667.77 $20,122.23 69.41%

Planning & Development $330,035 $438,102.37 -$108,067.37 132.74% IDP - $43,125 / market analysis - $43,426 

Comm Services -Handi Bus $25,000 $25,000.00 $0.00 100.00%

Economic Development $679,030 $523,386.90 $155,643.10 77.08%
community development / tradeshow, 

open farm days, awards

Subdivison Land $55,820 $51,421.17 $4,398.83 92.12%

Land, Housing & Rentals $44,890 $23,225.68 $21,664.32 51.74% health unit expenses

Recreation - General $153,470 $141,743.16 $11,726.84 92.36%

Recreation Programs $82,740 $90,069.13 -$7,329.13 108.86%

Facilities $2,375,397 $2,148,830.99 $226,566.01 90.46%
fitness - $20,500 / pool program & 

expenses - $188,600

Culture $334,162 $334,277.04 -$115.04 100.03%

Community Hall $122,546 $98,846.51 $23,699.49 80.66%

Senior's Center $13,330 $1,997.87 $11,332.13 14.99%

Parks $680,581 $462,016.43 $218,564.57 67.89%

Campground - $34,000, WSP design - 

$70,000 general parks - $40,000 / ditches - 

$17,000 / ball,soccer,spray park, 

playgrounds - $46,400

Operating Contingency $523,463 $1,517,795.05 -$994,332.05 289.95% bal - general reserve - $994,332.05

WTP gross recovery - ($220,000) (JE made at end of year prior to Audit)

Requisitions $2,684,629 $2,683,712.88 $916.12 99.97%
ASFF (Budget - $2,148,647 - Actual - $2,148,915.42 - 100%)
ASFF Separate School (Budget - $166,954 - Actual - $166,685.46 - 100% )
County of Stettler Senior Lodges (Budget - $368,112 - Actual $368,112 - 100%)

Total Expense $19,495,681 $19,266,310.49 $229,370.51 98.82%

Surplus / Deficit $0 $6,124.19 -$6,124.19
2021 Total Salaries & Wages $6,297,570 $5,855,801.00 $441,769.00 92.99%
2021 Gas and Power $1,002,261 $1,036,767.17 -$34,506.17 103.44% SRC natural gas - $29,309.47

Expense

Available for Capital from 2021 Operating Budget for 2021 Capital Budget - $743,463 (Water ($69,333) + Utility $355,708 (sewer, waste, recycling) + Total Available for 
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Town of Stettler

2021 Reserves 31-Dec-21 March 29, 2022 - C Run

31-Dec-18 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 2021 Additions 2021 Deletions 31-Dec-21

4-16-00-00-12-760 Computer $37,059.84 $7,987.74 -$0.26 $26,900.00 $26,899.74

4-16-00-00-24-760 Disaster Services $6,008.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4-16-00-00-31-760 Chain Link Fence $9,646.00 $9,646.00 $9,646.00 $9,646.00

4-16-00-00-43-760 Compost Bins/Pads $2,880.20 $2,880.20 $2,880.20 $2,880.20

4-16-00-00-56-760 Cemetery $2,497.40 $2,497.40 $2,497.40 $2,497.40

4-16-00-00-61-760 GIS System $6,703.29 $6,703.29 $6,703.29 $6,703.29

4-16-00-01-23-760 Fire Capital $350,298.99 $510,448.99 $670,598.99 $100,000.00 $770,598.99

4-16-00-03-74-760 Senior Centre $19,250.00 $19,250.00 $19,250.00 $19,250.00

4-16-00-01-31-760 Common Service - Equipment $20,000.00 $104,565.13 $73,188.73 -$21,016.00 $52,172.73

4-16-00-02-32-760 Streets Inprovement $0.00 $10,200.00 $10,200.00 $10,200.00

4-16-00-01-33-760 Airport Capital $0.00 $14,527.72 $14,527.72 $14,527.72

4-16-00-01-37-760 Drainage $29,581.72 $54,581.72 $54,581.72 $54,581.72

4-16-00-01-74-760 Community Hall $221,522.77 $33,440.71 $0.00 $0.00

4-16-00-01-77-760 Campground Expansion $20,986.21 $20,986.21 $20,986.21 $20,986.21

4-16-00-02-77-760 ML Sport Park $16,418.68 $16,418.68 $16,418.68 $16,418.68

4-16-00-03-32-760 Cemetery Road $148,342.90 $148,342.90 $148,342.90 $148,342.90

4-16-00-03-73-760 Recreation Agreement $0.00 $266,900.00 $533,800.00 $266,900.00 $800,700.00

4-16-00-02-41-760 WTP $30,698.18 $22,545.21 $22,545.21 $183,000.00 $205,545.21

4-16-00-03-41-760 Water Dispensing System $3,220.28 $3,220.28 $3,220.28 $3,220.28

4-16-00-01-42-760 Sewer capital $13,900.00 $13,900.00 $13,900.00 $13,900.00

4-16-00-05-77-760 Downtown Park $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4-16-00-04-77-760 Fishing Pier $8,780.00 $8,780.00 $8,780.00 $8,780.00

4-16-00-07-41-760 East Industrial Loop Water $3,893.82 $3,893.82 $3,893.82 $3,893.82

$951,688.28 $1,281,716.00 $1,635,960.89 $576,800.00 -$21,016.00 $2,191,744.89

31-Dec-18 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-20 2021 Additions 2021 Deletions 31-Dec-21

4-15-00-00-21-700 RCMP Criminal Records Fee $62,685.38 $69,728.38 $70,938.20 -$8,674.50 $62,263.70

4-15-00-00-23-700 Rescue Unit $132,243.16 $155,910.16 $180,856.90 $32,771.78 $213,628.68

4-15-00-00-31-700 Land Farmed Site $7,650.00 $7,650.00 $7,650.00 $7,650.00

4-15-00-00-32-700 Walking Path $67,982.14 $67,982.14 $35,817.14 $35,817.14

4-15-00-00-43-700 Landfill Site Maintenance $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

4-15-00-00-42-700 Sewer General $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4-15-00-00-56-700 Perpetual Care Fund $48,079.08 $51,644.08 $55,144.08 $11,150.00 $66,294.08

4-15-00-00-61-700 West Stettler Planning $3,746.93 $3,746.93 $3,746.93 $3,746.93

4-15-00-00-64-700 BOT - Community Events $11,000.00 $35,663.62 $47,609.24 $47,609.24

4-15-00-06-64-700 BOT Events $3,477.98 $3,477.98

4-15-00-00-69-700 Building Maintenance $33,000.00 $35,200.00 $37,400.00 $2,200.00 $39,600.00

4-15-00-00-73-700 SRC - Building Maintenance $9,210.47 $9,210.47 $9,210.47 $9,210.47

4-15-00-00-74-700

Culture (2017 Community Hall 

Carry Forward) $111,000.00 $126,000.00 $128,203.17 -$1,450.00 $126,753.17

4-15-00-00-97-700 General $1,767,304.24 $2,041,520.24 $2,147,258.24 $994,332.05 -$699,781.89 $2,441,808.40

4-16-00-01-12-760 Office Building Software $7,825.15 $7,825.15 $2,825.15 $2,825.15

4-15-00-01-21-700 RCMP Contract $230,000.00 $325,230.38 $325,230.38 $74,401.29 $399,631.67

4-15-00-01-23-700 Fire - Telus Tower $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4-15-00-01-31-700 Salt Shed $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4-15-00-01-32-700 Street Light Replacement $68,789.84 $97,899.84 $97,899.84 $97,899.84

4-15-00-01-64-700 Beautification $13,138.98 $13,138.98 $13,138.98 $13,138.98

4-15-00-01-41-700 Coat Exterior Reservoir $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00

4-15-00-01-42-700 Sewer Offsite $272,565.90 $286,918.90 $286,918.90 $286,918.90

Capital Reserves

Total Capital Reserves

Operating Reserves
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4-15-00-01-61-700 SE Industrial Plan $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

4-15-00-01-66-700 Land Development $1,136,813.25 $1,071,554.77 $1,071,554.77 $1,071,554.77

4-15-00-01-73-700 Playground Program $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

4-15-00-01-77-700 Tree maintenance $5,950.00 $5,950.00 $5,950.00 $5,950.00

4-15-00-01-69-700 Health Unit $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00

4-15-00-01-74-700 Seniors HUB $917.33 $5,056.33 $4,589.59 $5,529.87 $10,119.46

4-15-00-02-23-700 Regional Squad Unit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4-15-00-02-32-700 Gravel $35,300.00 $35,300.00 $35,300.00 $35,300.00

4-15-00-02-61-700 Cold lake Survey $13,250.00 $13,250.00 $13,250.00 $13,250.00

4-15-00-02-64-700 BOT - Physician Recruitment $0.00 $0.00 $5,491.00 $5,491.00

4-15-00-02-73-700 SRC Projector System $2,712.06 $2,712.06 $2,712.06 $2,712.06

4-15-00-02-77-700 Community Orchard $13,657.78 $10,609.78 $10,142.03 $779.73 $10,921.76

4-15-00-03-12-700 ARB $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00

4-15-00-03-41-700 WTS Operations $81,129.09 $81,129.09 $129.09 $129.09

4-15-00-03-61-700 Planning $0.00 $55,000.00 $50,223.88 $23,500.00 -$50,787.18 $22,936.70

4-15-00-05-64-700

Marketing Plan / economic 

incentive $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 -$20,000.00 $0.00

4-15-00-03-64-700 Parade Float $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

4-15-00-04-64-700 Trade Show $68,689.40 $95,007.05 $95,007.05 $95,007.05

4-15-00-04-77-700 In memorium $23,361.14 $23,361.14 $23,361.14 $23,361.14

4-15-00-03-77-700 Memorial Park $4,864.44 $4,864.44 $4,864.44 $4,864.44

4-15-00-04-32-700 Slurry Seal $3,942.42 $3,942.42 $3,942.42 $3,942.42

4-15-00-05-41-700 Well Building $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

4-15-00-07-64-700 Economic Development Incentive $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Admin Sucession Planning $0.00 $300,000.00 $300,000.00

PY - Vacation Accrual $0.00 $163,058.00 $163,058.00

COVID Municipal Operating 

Support transfer (MOST) $607,693.00 -$408,974.25 $198,718.75

4-15-00-06-41-700 Water Plant - Desludging $70,000.00 $140,000.00 $70,000.00 $210,000.00

4-15-00-07-41-700 Water Plant - Small Capital $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 -$53,625.12 $46,374.88

$4,401,308.18 $5,047,506.35 $5,762,036.07 $1,737,722.72 -$1,243,292.94 $6,256,465.85

4-15-00-00-98-700 Utilities - Other $455,317.82 $740,295.81 $434,447.65 $480,228.40 -$344,477.14 $570,198.91

4-15-00-00-96-700 Utilities - Water $836,000.49 $841,502.58 $499,292.44 $69,333.00 -$187,929.15 $380,696.29

4-15-00-00-95-700

Contingency Reserve - Interim 

Budget - Available for Capital $232,674.74 $303,847.50 $215,346.04 $318,422.00 -$178,350.37 $355,417.67

$1,523,993.05 $1,885,645.89 $1,149,086.13 $867,983.40 -$710,756.66 $1,306,312.87

$5,925,301.23 $6,933,152.24 $6,911,122.20 $2,605,706.12 -$1,954,049.60 $7,562,778.72

$6,876,989.51 $8,214,868.24 $8,547,083.09 $3,182,506.12 -$1,975,065.60 $9,754,523.61Total Capital & Operating Reserves

Total Operating Reserves

Total Interim Budget - Available for Capital (rates /tax)

Total Operating Reserves
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COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE RECOMMENDATIONS 

APRIL 12, 2022 

 
1.  It was agreed that the Committee of the Whole recommend to Town Council that  

the Town of Stettler Council approve the ‘Meet & Greet Night’ sponsored by   

Town Council and potential use of the Community Hall, with funds of up to $3000 to come  

from the Community Development Account in the 2022 Operating Budget. 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 

Date: April 14, 2022 

 

To:  Greg Switenky 

 CAO 

 

From: Melissa Robbins,  

Director of Operations 

 

Re:  Recommendation of Award of 53 Street Water Replacement – 48-51 Avenues 

 

 

Background: 

 

2022 Capital Budget project to replace the cast iron water main and lead water services in 53 Street between 

48-51 Avenues is $950,000. The underground portion to be completed in 2022, with paving of the trenches 

to be completed in 2023, which allows trench settlement to occur over the winter of 2022/23. The 

intersection of 50 Ave and 53 Street will be paved in 2022 due to the high volume of traffic. 
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Summary of Tenders Received by Tagish Engineering on April 13, 2022: 

 

• Wally’s Backhoe Services   $647,759.03 

• Kaon Infrastructure Ltd.    $837,078.06 

• UG Excavating Ltd.     $899,805.23 

• Watson Welding Ltd.    $918,947.26 

• Grayson Excavating Ltd.   $925,570.51 

• North side Construction Partnership  $1,075,256.50 

• PME Inc.     $1,157,505.65 

• GS Holdings Company Ltd.   $1,344,440.00 

• Urban Dirtworks Inc.    $1,388,980.41 

• Integrity Earth & Iron Inc.   $1,499,418.54 

 

Tenders were posted on Alberta Purchasing Connection. Tenders do not include gst or contingency.  

 

Budget Evaluation: 

 

Contingency was not included in the tender to avoid extra billing; however, carrying a contingency 

allowance is necessary to cover any unexpected costs or changes. Traditionally, Administration would 

recommend a 10% contingency to cover unexpected ground conditions, however, the design survey was 

completed during winter conditions and the location of water services for some properties were not able to 

be found and may be located under existing elm trees, therefore a 15% contingency is being recommended 

for this project. 

 

Tendered Price   $647,759.03 

15% Contingency    $98,000.00 

Engineering & Testing    $80,000.00 

Total    $825,759.03 

 

Recommendation: 

 

Administration respectfully recommends that Town of Stettler Council award the 53 Street 48-51 Avenue 

Water Replacements tender to Wally’s Backhoe Services in the amount of $647,759.03, with a 15% 

contingency of $98,000.00 for a 2022 construction cost of $745,759.03 excluding GST. Administration 

recommends utilizing Tagish Engineering for engineering services up to $80,000 for a total project 

expenditure of $825,759.03, excluding gst with funding provided from the 2022 Capital Budget. Remaining 

budget funds to be carried over to 2023 for paving costs. 
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TOWN OF STETTLER

BANK RECONCILIATION

AS OF March 31, 2022

Net Balance at End of Previous Month 12,026,328.32$       

ADD:  General Receipts   (summarized below) 1,116,554.03           

           Interest Earned (Prime 2.45% less 1.90% = 0.55%) 5,252.28                  

           Investments Matured -                           

SUBTOTAL 13,148,134.63         

LESS:  General Disbursements 1,206,786.14           

            Payroll 276,231.86              

            Investments -                           

            Debenture Payments 631,941.48              

            Returned Cheques 1,294.89                  

            Bank Charges 1,044.91                  

SUBTOTAL 2,117,299.28           

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH    (General Ledger) 11,030,835.35$       

Balance at End of Month - Bank 11,403,747.56         

ADD:  Outstanding Deposits 43,893.95                

LESS: Outstanding Cheques 416,806.16              

NET BALANCE AT END OF CURRENT MONTH     (Bank) 11,030,835.35$       

INVESTMENTS:

US Bank Account 500,000.00              

SUBTOTAL 500,000.00              

TOTAL CASH ON HAND AND ON DEPOSIT 11,530,835.35$       

THIS STATEMENT SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL THIS 5th DAY OF April 19, 2022

_________________________________            ______________________________________

MAYOR                                                                 ASSISTANT CAO

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

A B C
GENERAL RECEIPTS SUMMARY

Tax AR 267,817

Utility AR 295,272

ATCO Franchise 68,273

Apex Franchise 106,214

Gov't of AB Stip Grant 19,525

Gov't of AB Destination Grant 19,000

Library Salary Reversal 25,698

SMRWSC Water 108,146

Hwy 12/21 Water 26,074

Rec Center Hockey Fees 37,958

Library Rental 11,025

AE Kennedy Rent 16,879

Other 114,673

Total 1,116,554
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 TO: Town of Stettler Council DATE:  2022 04 19 

 

 FROM: Greg Switenky 

  CAO 

 

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER’S REPORT – MARCH 2022 

 

ADMINISTRATION – CAO – GREG SWITENKY 

 

1. Meetings: Town Council, and daily office staff information sharing sessions.         

 

2. Municipal Leaders Caucus in Edmonton – Alberta Municipalities.    

 

3. Alberta Provincial Budget Funding implications and analysis.                      

 

4. Ongoing liaison and information sharing with County Administration; working on  

community development and strengthening collaborative working relationships. 

 

5. Ongoing organizational succession planning considerations. 

 

6. Continuous engagement with Senior Department Heads regarding situational solutions  

to arising issues/requests, emergent problems and troubleshooting Council  

Member/Ratepayer concerns.  

 

A DMINISTRATION – ASSISTANT CAO – STEVEN GERLITZ 

 

1. Meetings attended included: Council, Committee of Whole, Staff, Department Head, 

Economic Development Committee, Trade Show, Energy Associates International (EAI) 

Natural Gas RFP, 2021 Financial Audit – Auditor, RCMP invoice summary presentation, Stats 

Canada – municipal census review, Community Energy Infrastructure Program webinar 

(CEIP), Electric Vehicle Charging Station – Expression of interest. 

 

2. Projects worked on included: 

- COVID planning, info and research 

- Economic Development Committee – follow-up on priorities, tax incentive bylaw info, 

clean energy program, electric vehicle charging stations 

- Energy Associates International (EAI) Natural Gas RFP 

- 2022 Trade Show 

- 2021 Regional water true-up rates (regional water meeting – April 26 – 1:00pm) 

- 2021 Financial Audit – Financial Statements – December 31, 2021 (C-Run) 

- 2021 Financial Audit – Financial Information Return – December 31, 2021 (C-Run) 

- 2021 Financial Audit - Capital Budget Summary – December 31, 2021 (C-Run) 

- 2021 Financial Audit - Operating Budget Summary – December 31, 2021 (C-Run) 

- 2021 Financial Audit - Reserves Update – December 31, 2021 (C-Run) 

- 2021 Financial Audit – Fed / Prov Grant Updates – December 31, 2021 (C-Run) 

- 2022 Tax Budget – Council scenarios  

- 2022 Operating Budget (Revenue / Expense summary) – March 31, 2022 

- 2022 Capital Budget summary – March 31, 2022 

- 2022 Reserves – March 31, 2022 

- 2022 Federal / Provincial Grants update – March 31, 2022 
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- Garbage and Recycling Inquiries – municipal inquiries 

- Council Agenda prep 

- Council Minutes 

- AP Invoices and sign checks 

- Ratepayer issues and concerns 

 

DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS – MELISSA ROBBINS 

 

Report to be presented at a later date. 

 

TRANSPORTATION – SARAH MCCRINDLE  

 

• Sidewalk snow removal 

• Hauled snow at the beginning of the month. It usually takes up to 7 days but with the help 

of the water department we were able to haul the whole town in 5 days! 

• Parking lot snow removal 

• Training for a new employee on the backhoe 

• Training for an employee on the loader mounted snow blower 

• Sent the sander and the grader to the water treatment plant to clean up their road 

• Put new plaque on the columbarium at the cemetery 

• Hired another new employee 

• Sign replacements 

• Steaming of frozen catch basins and culverts 

• Dig and fill graves 

• Had a retirement lunch for Glenn 

• Changed a stop sign out at John Deere that was painted green 

• Cleaned up and oiled the sander on the tandem truck 

• Two employees took their air brakes course at Magnified training in Stettler 

• Two employees took their confined space training at wheels on in Red Deer 

• Took out the ice in the red arena for the parks dept 

• Graded the road at the water treatment plant 

• Started street sweeping 

• Removed all the old brackets and banners off the light poles all over town 

• Training on the aerial lift for a new employee 

• Fixed up the brackets at the museum for Christmas decorations. 

• Shop cleanup 

• Equipment cleanup when time 

• Fixed some ruts up with the Wille sidewalk machine 

• Took out the blue ice surface for parks dept 

• Filled potholes all over town 

• Training on the vac truck for all employees 

• Training on the loader for new employees 

• Fixed a sink hole in an alley by the school 

• Lots of online training and reading of equipment manuals for new employees 
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DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT – LEANN GRAHAM 

 

1. Building Permit Activity to Date 

 2021 Permits to March 31, 2021 2022 Permits to March 31, 2022 

Institutional $2,868,560.00 $0.00 

Industrial $0.00 $0.00 

Commercial $164,900.00 $205,425.00 

Residential $940,965.00 $467,900.00 

Total $4,868,560.00 $673,325.00 

 

2. Projects: 

- Master Servicing Study and Off-site Levies 

- Floodway Matters 

- IDP & SE ASP RFP 

- Mid Town Estates Development 

- Wellings Development  

- Economic Development Committee Initiative 

- Corporate Identity Initiatives 

- North West ASP 

- Tradeshow 

- Town Life 

- AE Kennedy Maintenance  

- Bylaw Property Inspections and Enforcement 

- Planning & Development Inquiries 

 

3. Meetings: 

- Alberta Environment and Parks 

- JHSC Meeting 

- IDP & SE ASP Meetings 

- MPC Meetings 

- Economic Development Meeting 

- Town Life Meeting 

- Tradeshow Meeting  

- CIC Meeting 

- Compliance Property Meetings 

- Bylaw Inspection Meetings 

- Development Inquiry Meetings 

- Council and Committee Meetings 

- Staff and Department Head  
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DIRECTOR OF PARKS & LEISURE SERVICES / PARKS & LEISURE SERVICES FOREMAN – ALLAN KING 

 
1. Meetings: Met with insurance representative over the break-in at the SRC, Heartland beautification, 

CARA meeting in Blackfalds, Tradeshow meetings, AARFP arena zoom, and summer student interviews. 
There were also several informal meetings with staff regarding scheduling and new/changing 
responsibilities for the summer season (with Covid restrictions dropping operations are evolving). Other 
meetings attended were Department head and after council. 

2. Projects: Break-in cleanup, ice removal, season transition (Ball, Soccer, and Lacrosse starting), tree 
pruning, and picking winter refuse throughout the town. 

3. Spring is finally upon us and the weather is getting nicer. There are a lot of exciting things coming up as 
we get back to normal.  

 

 

WATER TREATMENT PLANT SUPERVISOR – CHRIS SAUNDERS 

 

 

1. The new Free CL17’s were installed at the water treatment plant. A few issues with 

sample flows to the analyzers had to be overcome but both analyzers are working fine 

now. We did not have the new Total CL17’s as they were still on back order so they 

were not installed in town or at the water treatment plant. One of the water treatment 

plant’s old Free CL17’s from the plant is now being used in town and converted to a 

Total CL17 until the new analyzers are installed. The new Total CL17’s have since 

arrived and will be installed as soon as possible.  

2. The online fluoride meter is not reading correct. Sampling is being done twice a day 

and being analyzed in the lab until repairs can be made. The technician will do the 

repairs when he comes to install the CL17’s. 

3. The compressors have now been relocated to the microfiltration building and out of 

the basement where the air quality was constantly eroding the coolers and dryer 

components causing high maintenance costs. This work was completed swiftly without 

incident by Burmac Mechanical and Bagshaw Electric. 

4. The river ice has broken and we are now adding activated carbon to the treatment 

system to combat the increased odour of the raw water during this season. 

5. Younjae Park has left us for an opportunity in Calgary. She will be greatly missed! We 

have hired a summer contract employee who has finished his water treatment studies 

at NAIT. Derek Schowalter will be starting at the plant at the end of April. We look 

forward to starting his training at the plant. We are also advertising for a Level II Water 

Treatment Operator to fill Younjae’s vacant position. 

6. A new properly sized pump has been ordered in for the potassium permanganate 

system in the plant that has been non-operational for many years. Potassium 

permanganate is used in water treatment facilities to enhance coagulation and 

combat taste and odour issues. 

7. Looking at having a gantry built so that we can lift the microfilter feed pump motors 

without having to hire a crane which can be very expensive. There will also have to be 

some relocation of some heating duct that is currently directly above the motors.   

8. Routine monthly maintenance carried out. 
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WATER – GRANT MCQUAY 

 
1) Rounds, readings, locates and meters. 
2) Plow snow at facilities and lagoons. 
3) Weekly cleaning of WTS sanitary tank’s and CL17 analyzer bottles changed out. 
4) Hydrovac course and training. 
5) Weekly water distribution sampling for bacti and chlorine residuals. 
6) Weekly testing for lift station emergency system. 
7) Frozen Sewers. 
8) Hydrant Inspections and repairs. 
9) Policy, Hazard Assessment, job procedure review. 
10) Nitrite sampling and dead end water line flushing. 
11) Cleaning facilities.   

 

 

REGIONAL FIRE CHIEF – MARK DENNIS 

 

Report to be presented at a later date. 

 
                                                                     

                                                  

 

 

 

Greg Switenky 

CAO 

Fire crews extinguishing the fire 
view from helmet camera   82



            System:    2022-04-07 2:00:27 PM                         Town Of Stettler                       Page:    1      
            User Date: 2022-04-07                               CHEQUE DISTRIBUTION REPORT                  User ID: Veronica       
                                                                   Payables Management
  
             Ranges:    From:                          To:                                 From:                To:
           Vendor ID    First                          Last                  Chequebook ID GENERAL              GENERAL
           Vendor Name  First                          Last                  Cheque Number 76067                76090
           Cheque Date  First                          Last
  
          Sorted By: Cheque Number
  
                     Distribution Types Included:All
                                                 
           Vendor Name                    Cheque Number      Cheque Date     Cheque Amount
             ======================================================================================================================
             Algae Control Canada           76067              2022-04-08            $2,793.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Sewer A Lift Grease Control Pr   INV-20419                 $2,793.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Amboss Welding Inc.            76068              2022-04-08              $288.75
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Trans Repair Snowgatte           1069                        $288.75
             ======================================================================================================================
             Auton, Ezra                    76069              2022-04-08               $17.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Trans Written Air Brake Course   2022.04.04                   $17.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Brown, Stephani                76070              2022-04-08               $15.75
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool Swim Instructor Training    2022.04.04                   $15.75
             ======================================================================================================================
             Bunzl Cleaning & Hygiene       76071              2022-04-08            $1,414.49
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC Concrete Sealer              130429                    $1,414.49
             ======================================================================================================================
             Cal-Trac Contracting Ltd.      76072              2022-04-08            $5,545.59
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Snow Removal Grader Rental       303969                    $4,931.33
                          Water D6M Caterpillar Rental     303960                      $614.26
             ======================================================================================================================
             Diverse Signs N Designs Inc.   76073              2022-04-08               $84.38
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Signs Materials                  8790                         $84.38
             ======================================================================================================================
             Linde Canada                   76074              2022-04-08            $2,618.83
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool C02 Dectector set of 4      69382610                  $1,410.15
                          Pool Chemicals                   69416061                    $860.45
                          Pool Chemicals                   69625834                    $348.23
             ======================================================================================================================
             Magnified Training Services Lt 76075              2022-04-08            $1,992.50
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Trans Air Brake Courses          3897                        $525.00
                          Trans Class 3 Training & Permi   3913                      $1,467.5083
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             ======================================================================================================================
             NextGen Automation             76076              2022-04-08              $280.58
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Office & Water Bill Photocopie   398561                      $280.58
             ======================================================================================================================
             Norman, Laura                  76077              2022-04-08              $263.75
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          HBC Trade Show Supplies          2022.03.31                  $263.75
             ======================================================================================================================
             Office of the Fire Commissione 76078              2022-04-08               $60.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Fire Joint 2 Certificates        2018-C342                    $60.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Orion Safety Equipment Ltd.    76079              2022-04-08            $1,386.07
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Certify Retreaval Winch      62764                     $1,386.07
             ======================================================================================================================
             Peterson, Jacqui (Petty Cash)  76080              2022-04-08               $68.62
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC Stationery & Supplies        2022.04.01                   $68.62
             ======================================================================================================================
             Practica Ltd.                  76081              2022-04-08            $1,154.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Park 2000 pickup bags/freight    43614                     $1,154.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Pumps & Pressure               76082              2022-04-08              $279.46
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Hydrovac Equip Repair Parts      IN742515                    $191.31
                          Hydrovac Flow Switch             IN742384                     $88.15
             ======================================================================================================================
             Receiver General for Canada    76083              2022-04-08           $60,654.88
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Town Tax Remittance              PP07-22                  $52,073.31
                          Town Tax Remittance              PP07-22.                  $3,491.60
                          BOT Tax Remittance               PP07-22.BOT               $2,276.69
                          Library Tax Remittance           PP07-22.LIBRAR            $2,813.28
             ======================================================================================================================
             Sharaf, Amer                   76084              2022-04-08              $312.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Refund Apr Pre-Auth Tax Paymen   2022.04.04                  $312.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Independent           76085              2022-04-08               $68.25
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Office 2022 Newspaper Subscrip   2022.OFFICE                  $68.25
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             ======================================================================================================================
             The City of Red Deer           76086              2022-04-08           $32,933.80
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Fire Dispatch Fees               427647 & 42811           $32,933.80
             ======================================================================================================================
             Toms Boots & Western Wear      76087              2022-04-08               $56.65
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Water Trans Rubber Boots         8599                         $56.65
             ======================================================================================================================
             Westvac Industrial Ltd.        76088              2022-04-08              $335.23
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Hydrovac Diagnose Reel Counter   W02133                      $335.23
             ======================================================================================================================
             Wilford, Dallas                76089              2022-04-08               $17.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Trans Written Air Brake Course   2022.04.04                   $17.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Wolseley Canada Inc.           76090              2022-04-08            $3,667.26
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Sewer Manhole Cover Stock        6802844                   $3,667.26
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                  $116,307.84
                                                                          =====================
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             ======================================================================================================================
             ATCO Electric Ltd.             76091              2022-04-14              $744.12
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Street Light Replace Head        3012871                     $744.12
             ======================================================================================================================
             Atlas Copco Compressors Canada 76092              2022-04-14            $2,388.95
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Compressor Controller        1122005356                $2,388.95
             ======================================================================================================================
             Charles Cormier                76093              2022-04-14            $1,260.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Airport GPS Approach Certifica   22038                     $1,260.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             John Deere Financial           76094              2022-04-14               $13.65
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop Starting Fluid              1438144                      $13.65
             ======================================================================================================================
             Ornamental Bronze Limited      76095              2022-04-14              $467.25
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Cemetery Niche Wreath w/Vases    100670                      $467.25
             ======================================================================================================================
             Orpyx Medical Technologies Inc 76096              2022-04-14              $973.50
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin Pandemic 50 Boxes Masks    PPE-2022-53                 $973.50
             ======================================================================================================================
             Purolator Courier Ltd.         76097              2022-04-14              $345.34
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Office/Water/WTP Freight         450174130                   $345.34
             ======================================================================================================================
             Receiver General for Canada    76098              2022-04-14              $327.23
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Town Tax Remittance              PP07-22.2                   $327.23
             ======================================================================================================================
             Watson Welding Ltd.            76099              2022-04-14           $27,607.37
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          TS103 44St Lane Replacement      PPC#1 TS103              $27,607.37
             ======================================================================================================================
             Woody's Automotive Ltd.        76100              2022-04-14            $1,985.88
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------86
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                          Fire Joint WD40                  758488                        $9.44
                          Shop 2 boxes of rubber gloves    758066                       $66.97
                          Shop Towels                      759615                      $123.73
                          Shop 8 jugs of Washer Fluid      760760                       $39.48
                          Shop Drill Hone Stones           758064                       $23.82
                          Parks/Trans/Water Engine Oil     758674                      $277.92
                          Trans Engine Oil #6/#42/#182     759224                      $291.85
                          Trans Water 15/40 Oil            760397                    $1,035.52
                          Trans Front Shock unit #141      759131                       $93.85
                          Trans Air Filter unit #141       759167                       $23.30
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                   $36,113.29
                                                                          =====================
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             ======================================================================================================================
             Rogers                         ONL000523          2022-04-08              $170.10
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Fire Joint Data Flex Plan        2445481645                  $170.10
             ======================================================================================================================
             Telus Communications           ONL000524          2022-04-08            $3,030.58
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Telus Mar 22 to Apr 21 bill      2022.03.23                $3,030.58
             ======================================================================================================================
             Telus Mobility Inc.            ONL000525          2022-04-08            $1,229.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Telus Mobility Mar 22 to Apr22   2022.03.21                $1,229.00
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                    $4,429.68
                                                                          =====================
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             ======================================================================================================================
             4L Communications Inc.         EFT0004569         2022-04-12               $76.63
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Trans Wall Charger & Cord        STTLRIN10906                 $76.63
             ======================================================================================================================
             Air Liquide Canada Inc.        EFT0004570         2022-04-12              $134.46
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop Cylinder Rental             74088067                    $134.46
             ======================================================================================================================
             Alberta Municipal Health & Saf EFT0004571         2022-04-12              $756.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Misc Dept Health & Safety Comm   9673                        $756.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Automated Aquatics Canada Ltd. EFT0004572         2022-04-12              $384.36
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool Chemicals & Freight         0000102624                  $114.98
                          Pool Chemicals & Freight         0000103019                  $269.38
             ======================================================================================================================
             C & S Disposal                 EFT0004573         2022-04-12           $23,092.31
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Mar Waste&Recycling Collection   2174                     $23,092.31
             ======================================================================================================================
             Digitex Canada Inc.            EFT0004574         2022-04-12              $383.28
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P&L Photocopies 03.04 to 04.03   IN819392                    $383.28
             ======================================================================================================================
             Gyro Ag Ltd.                   EFT0004575         2022-04-12               $18.12
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Trans Rod for Snowgate Shear     2559                         $18.12
             ======================================================================================================================
             Hach Sales & Service Ltd.      EFT0004576         2022-04-12            $8,903.90
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP CL17 Capital Project         279057                   $10,919.51
             ======================================================================================================================
             Heartland Express              EFT0004577         2022-04-12              $526.80
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop Freight From Strongco       12946                       $411.27
                          Shop Freight                     12974                       $115.53
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             ======================================================================================================================
             Heartland Overdoor             EFT0004578         2022-04-12              $131.25
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop Adjust Hydrovac Bay Door    2022-050                    $131.25
             ======================================================================================================================
             Jeremy Verhoven Trucking       EFT0004579         2022-04-12            $6,237.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Snow Removal Truck & Trailer     1821                      $6,237.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Keen Klean                     EFT0004580         2022-04-12              $761.25
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Com Hall Steam Clean Carpets     867263                      $761.25
             ======================================================================================================================
             Lifesaving Society             EFT0004581         2022-04-12            $1,460.31
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool 1125 Swim Badges & 15 1st   17308                     $1,060.06
                          Pool 6 National Lifeguard Exam   17340                        $93.00
                          Pool 3 Lifesaving Standard 1st   17341                        $62.25
                          Pool 3 CPR Exam Fee/3 Bronze     17492                        $67.50
                          6 Canadian 1st Aid Manuals       17540                        $94.50
                          Pool 4 Lifesaving Standard 1st   17704                        $83.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Loomis Express                 EFT0004582         2022-04-12              $331.98
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop Freight                     9897199                      $69.21
                          WTP Freight from Atlas Copco     9906389                     $262.77
             ======================================================================================================================
             Municipal Property Consultants EFT0004583         2022-04-12            $6,915.99
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          April Assessor                   17156                     $6,915.99
             ======================================================================================================================
             New West Freightliner          EFT0004584         2022-04-12              $217.07
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Water Trans Battery Cover #3     X108022460:01               $217.07
             ======================================================================================================================
             Northstar Trucking Ltd.        EFT0004585         2022-04-12            $7,553.53
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC Parking lot chips for Ice    322156                      $164.15
                          Trans 8 Concrete blocks for      321866                      $840.00
                          Snow Removal Machine Rent        322160                    $6,549.38
             ======================================================================================================================
             Raven Rescue Safety Medical Lt EFT0004586         2022-04-12            $2,596.18
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Fire Joint Rescue Equipment      INV000151                 $2,596.18
             ======================================================================================================================
             Rollies Vac Systems            EFT0004587         2022-04-12              $336.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------90
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                          Landfill Pumpout                 21866                       $336.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             The Soap Stop                  EFT0004588         2022-04-12              $458.18
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC Janitor Supplies             480202                      $458.18
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Registry Services Ltd EFT0004589         2022-04-12              $618.75
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Admin 9 Debtor Searches          SR200015062                 $194.25
                          Admin 9 Lien Searches            SR200015093                 $194.25
                          Admin 9 Statutory Charges        SR300013213                 $230.25
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Telephone Answering S EFT0004590         2022-04-12              $136.50
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Apr Working Alone Monitori   149                         $136.50
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stingray Radio Inc.            EFT0004591         2022-04-12              $546.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Misc Dept March Advertising      470483-3                    $546.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Under Pressure Line Jetting In EFT0004592         2022-04-12              $351.75
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Drainage Machine Rental          13001                       $351.75
             ======================================================================================================================
             W.R. Meadows of Western Canada EFT0004593         2022-04-12              $345.14
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Road 205L of Primer              120013660                   $345.14
             ======================================================================================================================
             Wheels On                      EFT0004594         2022-04-12              $325.50
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Trans Confined Space Entry/Res   83777                       $325.50
             ======================================================================================================================
             WTS Manufacturing & Sales Inc. EFT0004595         2022-04-12            $2,137.59
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Water Trans Steel Tubing for     2308                      $2,137.59
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                   $65,735.83
                                                                          =====================
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             Accu-Flo Meter Service Ltd.    EFT0004596         2022-04-19           $30,954.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Water Trans 42 5/8" E-Coders     101651                   $21,730.80
                          Water Trans 18 5/8" E-Coders     101341                    $9,223.20
             ======================================================================================================================
             Acklands - Grainger Inc.       EFT0004597         2022-04-19              $674.73
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool Facility Janitor Supplies   9231381154                  $318.32
                          Pool Facility Janitor Supplies   9245689311                  $137.79
                          Pool Facility Janitor Supplies   9257157041                  $109.31
                          Pool Facility Janitor Supplies   9257157058                  $109.31
             ======================================================================================================================
             Action Plumbing & Excavating   EFT0004598         2022-04-19           $16,161.53
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP CIP Caustic Tank Heater      W37613                   $11,804.09
                          Water Tube heater Repair         W37547                      $684.60
                          Water Repair Airation Bldg Asp   W37523                      $845.25
                          SRC Vent Cover/Temp Cart         I030165                   $2,710.97
                          Pool Facility Plumbing Supplie   I030062                      $29.30
                          Pool Facility Garden Hose Cap    I030140                      $87.32
             ======================================================================================================================
             Alberta Animal Services        EFT0004599         2022-04-19           $14,306.76
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Bylaw March Enforcement          11940                    $14,306.76
             ======================================================================================================================
             Angus, Lara                    EFT0004600         2022-04-19              $238.39
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          P.R. EDA Conference/TS Lunch     2022.04.07                  $238.39
             ======================================================================================================================
             APEX Supplementary Pension Pla EFT0004601         2022-04-19              $424.87
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pension Plan Trust               PP07-22                     $424.87
             ======================================================================================================================
             Auton, Ezra                    EFT0004602         2022-04-19               $28.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Trans Class 3 Licence            2022.04.07                   $28.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             Bagshaw Electric Ltd.          EFT0004603         2022-04-19            $4,608.23
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop Install Electrical forDEF   W12583                      $429.64
                          Trans 120V Plug for Boom Lift    IC033007                     $23.51
                          Trans Propane                    IC033008                     $26.3492
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                          WTP CIP Caustic Tank Heater      W12604                    $2,095.03
                          Water Change out CL17            W12661                       $78.23
                          Water 3 Bulbs for Lift Station   IC032574                      $7.32
                          SRC Camera install parts         IC032852                     $10.88
                          SRC Troubleshoot infrared heat   W12629                      $101.24
                          Pool Troubleshoot Whirlpool Mo   W12627                      $310.71
                          Pool Repair Pump Rotor           W12660                      $814.54
                          WTP Repair Unit Heater           W12646                      $710.79
             ======================================================================================================================
             Bond-O Security                EFT0004604         2022-04-19              $246.75
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC Security Camera              BONDOIN124313                $94.50
                          SRC Video Balun Pigtail          BONDOIN124350                $42.00
                          Office Security Standby Batter   BONDOIN122130               $110.25
             ======================================================================================================================
             Bounty Onsite Inc.             EFT0004605         2022-04-19            $4,610.85
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop 2 cases of Scott Tissue     001-123762                  $125.90
                          Trans 1 Box of Gloves            001-123815                   $12.15
                          Trans Top-Gard Ratchet Susp      001-124160                  $116.93
                          Trans 1 Box of Gloves            001-124331                    $8.81
                          WTP Janitor Supplies             001-124288                  $451.37
                          Water Dig Trailer Supplies       001-123903                   $25.01
                          SRC Towel Dispenser              001-124146                  $402.28
                          SRC Janitor Supplies             001-123785                  $736.85
                          SRC Janitor Supplies             001-123991                  $660.62
                          SRC Janitor Supplies             001-124024                  $591.73
                          SRC Janitor Supplies             001-124273                  $777.97
                          SRC 20" Floor Machine Pads       001-124522                  $133.29
                          Comm Hall Janitor Supplies       001-122373                  $198.92
                          Comm Hall Janitor Supplies       001-123263                  $355.33
                          Cmm Hall Eye Wash                001-124739                   $13.69
             ======================================================================================================================
             Burmac Mechanical 2000         EFT0004606         2022-04-19               $72.28
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Machine Repair Parts         102297                       $27.81
                          WTP 3/4" Valve                   102215                       $28.88
                          WTP PVC Parts                    102106                       $15.59
             ======================================================================================================================
             Canadian Tire #671             EFT0004607         2022-04-19               $18.89
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC Bolts & Screws               4919                         $18.89
             ======================================================================================================================
             Canadian Union of Public Emplo EFT0004608         2022-04-19              $632.50
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Union Dues                       PP07-22                     $632.50
             ======================================================================================================================
             Canoe Procurement Group of Can EFT0004609         2022-04-19           $22,167.50
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Shop TPMS Sensor Install #48     AB107175                    $125.31
                          Shop Valve Stem Adapters         AB103559                     $31.82
                          Trans Tire Repair unit #36       AB107170                    $255.73
                          Trans Bucket Cutting Edge#117    AB103458                    $757.85
                          Trans Frost Bucket Teeth #36     AB103781                     $27.85
                          Trans Sign Materials             AB105626                    $295.9093
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                          Water Tire Repair Unit #81       AB105146                     $45.05
                          Water Inventory                  AB105840                  $2,106.13
                          Water Loader Control Valve#152   AB105904                    $635.72
                          Misc Department Equip Gas Oil    PF-10108-97863           $10,903.37
                          Parks/Trans/Water Gasoline       PF-10139-98101              $556.93
                          Parks/Trans/Water Diesel         PF-10157-98252            $6,304.96
                          Trans/Water General Grease       PF-10158-98269               $80.41
                          Shop Supplies Grease             PF-10174-98367               $40.47
             ======================================================================================================================
             Central Alberta Co-op Ltd.     EFT0004610         2022-04-19              $882.00
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Park 4 bags of Grass Seed        4219527                     $882.00
             ======================================================================================================================
             CentralSquare Canada Software  EFT0004611         2022-04-19            $1,140.95
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Computer Extender Annual Maint   342932                    $1,140.95
             ======================================================================================================================
             ClearTech Industries Inc.      EFT0004612         2022-04-19           $17,177.96
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Chemicals & Container Dep    INV1017719                $5,973.56
                          WTP Chemicals                    INV1017967               $11,652.96
                          Pool Chemicals & Container Dep   INV1017721                $3,428.58
             ======================================================================================================================
             Dean's Machine Inc.            EFT0004613         2022-04-19              $416.79
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Trans New Pin & Bushing #145     45990                       $416.79
             ======================================================================================================================
             ESC Automation                 EFT0004614         2022-04-19            $1,839.60
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Pool Software Maintenance        SCPAY0119062              $1,839.60
             ======================================================================================================================
             Hach Sales & Service Ltd.      EFT0004615         2022-04-19            $1,581.91
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          WTP Lab Supplies & Freight       281299                      $362.70
                          WTP Lab Supplies                 279707                      $757.37
                          WTP Lab Supplies                 280240                       $82.10
                          WTP Lab Supplies                 280672                      $379.74
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Home Hardware         EFT0004616         2022-04-19            $2,162.53
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Office 3 water refills           128329                       $15.75
                          Office 3 water refills           128485                       $15.75
                          Trans Cat Food, Wipes            128289                       $31.70
                          WTP cut keys for plant           128467                        $6.28
                          Shop 3 water refills             128400                       $11.25
                          SRC Contact Cement/Cable Ties    128374                       $20.55
                          SRC Janitor supplies             128297                        $9.43
                          SRC Felt pads                    128518                       $23.08
                          SRC Glue Gun & Sticks            128520                       $37.78
                          Seniors Wall Sconce Bulbs        128308                       $18.89
                          Parks LIne Marking paint         128494                    $1,392.05
                          Parks Line Marking paint         128524                      $580.0294
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             ======================================================================================================================
             i. d. Apparel                  EFT0004617         2022-04-19              $396.43
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC Staff Uniforms               108568                      $396.43
             ======================================================================================================================
             OK Tire Stettler               EFT0004618         2022-04-19              $154.39
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Trans REplace TPMS Sensor #141   IN084588                     $65.52
                          Trans Truck Tire Balance #36     IN084644                     $62.09
                          Water Tire Repair #175           IN084336                     $26.78
             ======================================================================================================================
             Peavey Mart                    EFT0004619         2022-04-19              $299.16
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Roads Rainsuit                   3005299003                   $68.24
                          Water Safety Hoodie              2008922003                   $57.74
                          SRC Cable Ties                   2006726003                   $31.48
                          SRC Hi-Vis Hoodie                3005613003                   $47.24
                          SRC Hi-Vis Hoodie                2008329004                   $94.46
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Building Supplies Ltd EFT0004620         2022-04-19               $69.81
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Snow Removal Equip Repair Part   AH0075                       $69.81
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Dodge Ltd.            EFT0004621         2022-04-19              $131.65
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          Trans O2 Sensors unit #45        153438                      $131.65
             ======================================================================================================================
             Stettler Flooring              EFT0004622         2022-04-19            $1,955.60
  
                         Invoice Description              Invoice Number       Invoice Amount
                       -------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                          SRC Painting Supplies/Material   71447                       $234.55
                          SRC Painting Supplies/Material   71696                        $50.46
                          Seniors Drapery                  71724                     $1,670.59
  
                                                                          ---------------------
                                                    Total Cheques                  $123,354.06
                                                                          =====================
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Stettler Waste Management Authority Meeting Minutes 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR STETTLER WASTE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY MEETING 
HELD ON FRIDAY, MARCH 25, 2022 AT 10:03 A.M., IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF THE 
COUNTY OF STETTLER NO. 6 ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, STETTLER, ALBERTA AND 
VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE. 

 
 
PRESENT:  Justin Stevens, County of Stettler Councillor  
 Ernie Gendre, County of Stettler Councillor (Chairperson)       
 Kurt Baker, Town of Stettler Councillor  
 Sean Nolls, Town of Stettler Councillor (Alternate) 
 Amber Hoogenberg, Village of Big Valley 
 Rick Nelson, Village of Donalda  
 Dan Hiller, Summer Village of Rochon Sands  
     (Executive Committee Member) 
 Grace Fix, Recycling Representative  
     (Heartland Beatification Committee) 
 
Other:  Rene Doucette, Manager/SWMA Representative  
 Yvette Cassidy, County of Stettler CAO (SWMA CAO) 
 Andrew Brysiuk, Director of Municipal Services  
 Christa Cornelssen, Director of Corporate Services  
 Teresa Walker, Accounting Technician 

 Marlene Hanson, County of Stettler Executive Assistant 
 
ABSENT:  Cheryl Barros, Town of Stettler (Vice Chairperson)  
 Bill Sanchuck, Summer Village of White Sands  
 Mark Fox, Stettler Member at Large 
 
 
 CALL TO ORDER 
 The meeting was called to order at 10:03 a.m., Friday, March 25, 2022 

by Chairperson Ernie Gendre. 
 
 AGENDA ADDITIONS AND APPROVAL 
16.03.25.22   Moved by Sean Nolls 
 “that the March 25, 2022 agenda for the Stettler Waste Management 

Authority Meeting be approved with the following additions: 
1. Land Fill Review  

RE:  Post Closure Liability.” Carried Unanimously 
 
 Introductions were competed.  
 
 MINUTE APPROVAL 
17.03.25.22   Moved by Kurt Baker 
 “that the January 21, 2022 Stettler Waste Management Authority 

Meeting minutes be approved as presented.”         Carried Unanimously  
 
 DELEGATIONS 
 Peggy Weinzierl, Gitzel and Company RE:  Presentation of 2021 Audited 

Financial Statements: 
 Mrs. Weinzierl presented the Stettler Waste Management Authority 

Committee members with the audited financial statements for the 
2021 year.  Staff were thanked for their assistance in preparing the 
information.  One reservation was noted that there is not sufficient 
knowledge to know if the post closure liabilities are adequate – 
sufficient studies are not available.  It is at the Board’s discretion as to 
whether they are comfortable with the post closure liability as listed or 
if further studies are required.  
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 The committee had discussion regarding the need for a new landfill cell 

in approximately 8-10 years.  It was noted that the current cells can be 
added to vertically.  Also, noted that we have cell usage until 
approximately 2080. 

 
 IN-CAMERA SESSION 
18.03.25.22   Moved by Justin Stevens  
 “that the Stettler Waste Management Authority Board enter into an in-

camera session at 10:26 a.m. to discuss items exempt from disclosure 
in the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act as: 

 Section 19:  Confidential Evaluations." Carried Unanimously 
 
 Rene Doucette, Yvette Cassidy, Christa Cornelssen, Andrew Brysiuk, 

Teresa Walker and Marlene Hanson left the meeting.  
 
19.03.25.22   Moved by Rick Nelson 
 “that the Stettler Waste Management Authority Board exit out of in-

camera at 10:36 a.m." Carried Unanimously 
 
 Rene Doucette, Yvette Cassidy, Christa Cornelssen, Andrew Brysiuk and 

Marlene Hanson rejoined the meeting. 
 
 NEW BUSINESS 
 2021 Audited Financial Statements: 
20.03.25.22 Moved by Sean Nolls 
 “that the Stettler Waste Management Authority Board approve the 

2021 Audited Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 
2021 as prepared and presented by Gitzel & Company Chartered 
Professional Accountants.” Carried Unanimously 

 
 Appoint 2022 Auditor: 
21.03.25.22   Moved by Amber Hoogenberg 
 “that the Stettler Waste Management Authority appoint Gitzel & 

Company Chartered Professional Accountants as the Stettler Waste 
Management Authority’s 2022 Auditor.” Carried Unanimously 

  
 The meeting recessed at 10:38 a.m.  
 The meeting reconvened at 10:40 a.m. 
 Peggy Weinzierl left the meeting at 10:45 a.m.  
 
 MANAGER'S REPORT 
 It was noted that K&K Metal Recycling has increased their rates to $35 

per ton – in a 3-year contract – more revenue will be received.  They 
have provided excellent service.  

 
 Donalda Transfer Site Burn Pit: 
 Rene Doucette noted that the burn pit will be placed on top of the 

ground.  
22.03.25.22 Moved by Justin Stevens 
 “that the Stettler Waste Management Authority approve Wally’s 

Backhoe Services Ltd.’s quote for the Donalda Transfer Landfill Site 
Burn Pit Improvements in the amount of $5,200.00 plus GST.” 

  Carried Unanimously 
 
23.03.25.22 Moved by Amber Hoogenberg 
 “that the Stettler Waste Management Manager’s Report dated March 

25, 2022 be received for information.”  Carried Unanimously  
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 FINANCIALS 
 Payment Register, Bank Reconciliation and Year to Date Budget 

Reports:   
24.03.25.22    Moved by Sean Nolls 
 “that the Stettler Waste Management Authority’s payments Register 

for the payments posted between January 1 and February 28, 2022; the 
Bank Reconciliation and Reserves for the periods ending December 31, 
2021, January 31 and February 28, 2022; and the Year to Date Budget 
for the month ending February 28, 2022 (all attached and forming part 
of these minutes) Reports to be approved as presented.”  

  Carried Unanimously  
 
 BUSINESS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 Justin Stevens brought up Recycling Contract for mattresses and the 

costs involved.  Contract is for a 2-year period that expires in 
approximately 18 months.  Grace Fix will address in her Recycling 
Report.  

 
 NEW BUSINESS continued . . .  
 Land Fill Review RE:  Post Closure Liability: 
 Yvette Cassidy noted that a per capita dollar figure is collected and 

through research it has been identified that there are 2 options to 
move forward: 
1.   With the budgeted $30,000 determine a basic scope of work and 

advertise for submissions from consultants in regard to the proper 
amount required for the Post Closure Liability; or  

2. Tender to draft a Post Closure Plan at an approximate cost of 
$100,000.  This would take a lot of Rene Doucette’s time, therefore, 
may need to hire an additional employee to assist.   

Noted that both could be tendered in order to determine costs, then 
presented to the Committee in order to make a better informed 
decision.   

25.03.25.22 Moved by Sean Nolls 
 “that the Stettler Waste Management Authority tender both options: 

1. Submission bid from consultants to research and determine the 
proper amount required for the Post Closure Liability; and  

2. Submission bid to provide a Post Closure Plan; 
 and present the tenders at a future Stettler Waste Management 
Authority Meeting.” Carried Unanimously 

 
 REPORTS: 
 Stettler SWMA Alberta January 2022 LCA: 
26.03.25.22 Moved by Kurt Baker 
 “that the Stettler Waste Management Authority receive for information 

the Stettler SWMA Alberta January 2022 LCA (Textile Recycling 
Diversion Report - Diabetes Canada) report.” Carried Unanimously 

 
 Recycling Report: 
 Mattress Recycling Report was given verbally identifying that SWMA 

has a 2-year contract with Better Gone Mattress in Taber and with fuel 
costs increasing, the current $1.25 per km charge is proposed to 
increase to $1.70 per km which will raise costs to $325 per trip resulting 
in an additional $4,000 expense to the budget.  Predicts that if SWMA 
receives the same volume of mattresses, the increase will create an 
expense of $2,700 over the budgeted amount.  Choices are: 

• break the contract and discontinue the Mattress Recycling Program, 
or  
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• remain in the contract and if the budget is tight and in order not to 
exceed the budgeted amount, close the Mattress Recycling Program 
bin for a month in order to keep on budget or over budget.  (This is 
the best option – from the landfill and residents’ perspective.)   

 
 Justin Stevens noted that he has had contact from a local individual that 

may be interested in taking over the Mattress Recycling contract – take 
apart and recycling (would need Yvette Cassidy and Rene Doucette to 
supply the individual with more information, prior to any quotes being 
received).  Asks if SWMA can continue with the present contract for 
another month, then when we receive a quote, further decisions can be 
considered.   

• The present contract will need to be reviewed to see if this is 
possible.   

• Ernie Gendre believed that the increase may be on the high side.  
Sean Nolls noted that this concern is outside the Board’s authority.   

• Grace Fix does not know if the increase is negotiable.   
   
27.03.25.22 Moved by Justin Stevens  
 “that the Stettler Waste Management Authority Committee instruct 

Administration to research Better Gone Mattress’ contract regarding 
the out clause;  

 and  
 supply requested information to the new vender in order for them to 

determine if they will submit pricing;  
 and  
 to report to the June 24, 2022 Stettler Waste Management Authority 

Meeting.” Carried Unanimously 
 
 Burn Pit: 
 Justin Stevens asked if individuals delivering painted and/or treated 

wood could be redirect to the Regional Landfill rather than entering 
into a Treated Wood Recycling program.   

• Rene Doucette noted that the ratepayers will object.   

• Grace Fix noted that this is for the small amounts, as full loads will 
be redirected to the Regional Landfill.   

• An active educational advertising campaign was suggested (County 
Connections and Big Valley Newspaper).   Breaking down of bulky 
items can be included in the education section.  

 
 Christa Cornelssen left the meeting at 11:17 a.m.  
 
28.03.25.22 Moved by Grace Fix 
 “that the Stettler Waste Management Authority Committee approve a 

6 month trial Treated Wood Recycling Program by renting a 30 yard bin 
from Five Star, Stettler, Alberta;  

 and  
 advertise an educational campaign to help the public be informed.” 
  In Favour:  Amber Hoogenberg, Grace Fix, Dan Hiller, Kurt Baker, 
  Justin Stevens, and Rick Nelson 
  Opposed:  Sean Nolls and Ernie Gendre 

 Carried  
 
29.03.25.22 Moved by Justin Stevens 
 “that the Stettler Waste Management Recycling Report dated March 

25, 2022 be received for information.” Carried Unanimously 
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 2021 Annual Compliance Report: 
30.03.25.22 Moved by Amber Hoogenberg 
 “that the Stettler Waste Management Authority receive the 2021 

Annual Compliance Report for information.” Carried Unanimously 
 
 CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS 
 Email from Cleanfarms RE:  Cleanfarms Program: 
 Yvette Cassidy brought to the Boards attention that SWMA will no 

longer be accepting any agricultural chemical jugs, therefore, they will 
need to be returned to the business that sold them/where they were 
purchased.  Recycling responsibilities are being put onto the 
producers/suppliers.   There is not much that the committee can do. 

• Rene Doucette noted concern as suppliers are requesting that the 
jugs be in tote bags.   

• Municipal sites will close by December 31, 2023.   

• This is to be included in the educational advertising – 2023 SWMA 
will no longer be accepting chemical jugs.   

31.03.25.22 Moved by Sean Nolls 
 “that the Stettler Waste Management Authority receive the Cleanfarms 

Program Email for information.”   Carried Unanimously 
 
 NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting is scheduled for June 24, 2022 at 10:00 a.m. 

 
 ADJOURNMENT 
32.03.25.22 Moved by Sean Nolls 

“that the Stettler Waste Management Authority Meeting be adjourned 
at 11:45 a.m.” Carried Unanimously 

 
 
 
 

_____________________________ 
Chairperson 

 
 

_____________________________ 
SWMA Chief Administrative Officer 
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Stettler’s first Trade Show in 2 years a 
resounding success 
           

Media Release 

April 14, 2022 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------- 

Stettler Trade Show- Bigger and Better than Ever! 

After a two-year hiatus, the Stettler Regional Board of Trade and Community Development were able to 

host their 40th Anniversary Stettler Trade Show this past weekend. Held April 8, 9, and 10 at the Stettler 

Recreation Centre, the three-day event showcased the products and services of 104 exhibitors and 

entertainers.  

“Simply being able to once again host a show, is a big win for the Stettler Board of Trade. After two 

years and many changed and cancelled plans, we were able to bring back a local event that brought 

people out to see what Stettler and area has to offer.” - Donna Morris, Project Manager 

Visitors travelled from near and far to take in the Trade Show and Artisans Market and the Board of 

Trade saw the highest number of guests attend with record numbers on the Saturday. “This year’s show 

saw a lower number of exhibitors however we saw 3,100 people join us over the weekend which is the 

largest attendance number on recent record”- Morris said. 

The annual Stettler Trade Show offers one stop shopping with family fun for a reasonable price and 

helps vendors promote their products and services to a variety of potential customers. Exhibitors 

showcased their wares from as far away as High Prairie however the vast majority were from Stettler 

and the Central Alberta area. Many new vendors have already shown interest in joining for 2023 as well 

showing promise to continue with the bigger and better theme the show holds. “I am quite happy with 

the overall success of the show and want to thank everyone who took part in some way to help with 

that success.”- Morris states. 

Bookings for the 2023 Stettler Trade Show held April 14, 15, and 16, 2023 will be open for the public as 

of July 1, 2022. For more information, contact Donna Morris, Project Manager, at the Stettler Regional 

Board of Trade office by calling 403-742-3181 or emailing dmorris@stettlerboardoftrade.com.  

-30- 
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Photos and Media enquiries may be directed to: 

Donna Morris, Project Manager 

Stettler Regional Board of Trade & Community Development 

403-742-3181 

dmorris@stettlerboardoftrade.com  
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